507892380 05/05/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7939504

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name	Name				
DIGITAL KEYSTONE, I	NC.						
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	VIDEO	LABS, INC.					
Street Address:	2303 S	2303 SAINT FRANCIS DRIVE					
City:	PALO	ALTO					
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94303	94303					
	•						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 2		1				
Property Type		Number					
		1018134					
Patent Number: 8656		8656424					
CORRESPONDENCE [ΟΑΤΑ						
		(801)328-1707					
		o the e-mail address first; if that					
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	provideo	<i>d; if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> 8015339800	be sent vi	a US Mail.			
			eting@wnlaw.com,jescamilla@wnlaw.com				
		WORKMAN NYDEGGER	o				
•		60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE, SUITE 1	SOUTH TEMPLE, SUITE 1000				
Address Line 4:		SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111					
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	22104.54 & 22104.54.1	22104.54 & 22104.54.1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		LEVI S. BROWN	LEVI S. BROWN				
SIGNATURE:		/Levi S. Brown/	/Levi S. Brown/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/05/2023					
Total Attachments: 3							
source=22104 Patent As	-						
ource=22104 Patent As	signment	Agreement#page2.tif					

source=22104 Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

Patent Purchase Agreement - Exhibit A1 - Patent Assignment Agreement

This Patent Assignment Agreement is entered into and is effective as of <u>April 7</u>, 2023 ("Effective Date") by and between VideoLabs, Inc., a Delaware corporation and all of its Subsidiaries (collectively "Assignee") and Digital Keystone, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") (collectively, the "Parties," and each a "Party").

For good and valuable consideration, Assignee and Assignor agree as follows.

1. Recitals

- 1.1. Assignor is the owner of the Patents (defined below).
- 1.2. Assignor and Assignee have agreed, by way of a purchase agreement (the "**Purchase Agreement**"), that Assignor will assign the Patents to Assignee. The terms of the Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and shall prevail in any conflict with the terms of this agreement.

2. Assignment

- 2.1. "**Patents**" means the patents and applications listed in Exhibit A2 Patent List, and (except as noted in Exhibit A2 Patent List): all patents and applications that are entitled to claim priority to, correspond to, or are terminally disclaimed to, any patent or application from Exhibit A2, including without limitation all continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, divisions, extensions, provisionals, reissues, reexaminations, and counterparts of any patent or application from Exhibit A2 in any jurisdiction, all to the extent that Assignor owns or otherwise has the right to transfer such patents and/or applications to Assignee as set forth in this Agreement.
- 2.2. Assignee hereby accepts this assignment.

3. Assignment is Effective for Any Purpose

- 3.1. Assignor hereby consents that this Patent Assignment Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or similar document that may be required in any country for any purpose, including without limitation:
 - 3.1(a) recording this assignment in any patent office, including without limitation the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the European Patent Office, and any national patent office
 - 3.1(b) making any priority claim in a patent application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or any other domestic or international law, agreement, or convention.
- 3.2. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee and its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees to invoke and claim all rights assigned hereunder without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 3.3. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee, Assignor will, and if Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Assignee to act in Assignor's name to execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts that are reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining the Patents in any country, and for vesting and recording title in the Patents in Assignee, its successors, and assigns. Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and its duly authorized agents as

PATENT REEL: 063555 FRAME: 0943 Assignor's attorney-in-fact, to act for and in Assignor's behalf with respect to the foregoing solely in case Assignor is unable or unwilling to perform the obligations set forth in this Section 3.3.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment on the Effective Date.

Assignee: VideoLabs, Inc.

oe Chernesky April 7, 2023

By (signature) Joe Chernesky

CEO

Date

U

Assignor: Digital Keystone, Inc.

April 7, 2023

 $\overline{\mathbf{D}}$ ate

By (signature) Paolo Siccardo President and CEO

Family Reference	Country	Status	Grant Date	Patent No.	Owner	Next fees due
8,291,236	US	Active	16-Oct-2012	US8,291,236B2	Digital Keystone	10/16/2024
	US	Active	4-Mar-2014	US8,667,304B2	Digital Keystone	3/4/2026
	EU	Lapsed	-	-	-	-
	РСТ	Lapsed	-	-	-	-
	Japan	Lapsed	16 Feb 2012	4,921,381	Digital Keystone	-
	China	Lapsed	30 Dec 2009	ZL 200580041806.4	Digital Keystone	-
8,677,392	US	Expired	31-Dec.2007	US 61/018,130	-	-
	US	Active	18-Mar-2014	US8,677,392B2	Digital Keystone	3/18/2026
	EU	Lapsed	-	-	-	-
8,490,127	US	Expired	31-Dec-2007	US 61/018.124	-	-
	US	Active	16-Jul-2013	US8,490,127B2	Digital Keystone	7/16/2025
	US	Active	1-Sep 2015	US9124941B2	Digital Keystone	9/1/2027
	EU	Lapsed	-	-	-	-
	РСТ	Lapsed	-	-	-	-
	Hong Kong	Lapsed	-	-	-	-
8,656,424	US	Expired	31-Dec-2007	US 61/018,134	-	-
	US	Active	18-Feb-2014	US8,656,424B2	Digital Keystone	2/18/2026
	EU	Lapsed	-	-	-	-
9,819,972	US	Expired	10-Dec-2014	US 62/090,285	-	-
	US	Active	14-Nov-2017	US9,819,972B1	Digital Keystone	11/14/2025
9,942,578	US	Lapsed	-	US 15/792,648		-
	US	Active	10-Apr-2018	US9,942,578B1	Digital Keystone	4/10/2026
10,743,037	US	Expired	1-May-2018	US 62/665,289	-	-
	US	Active	11-Aug-2020	US10,743,037B1	Digital Keystone	8/12/2024
10,812,846	US	Expired	4-May-2018	US 62/653,375	-	-
	US	Active	20-Oct-2020	US10,812,846B1	Digital Keystone	10/21/2024